the option. Factors considered include how far in the future an option occurs, the group’s planning cycle and past history of not
renewing leases.

	 Leases that are short-term in nature or leases where the assets are of low value are accounted for as lease expenses in profit or loss
on a straight-line basis. The group applies judgement in determining what comprises a low value lease taking into consideration the
cost price of the underlying assets and materiality.

	 Incremental borrowing rate
	 The incremental borrowing rate is the rate that the lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of

similar value in a similar economic environment with similar terms and conditions.  In determining the incremental borrowing rate,
the group considers the terms and conditions of the lease and applies judgement. The incremental borrowing rate is determined
by using a benchmark rate, which is a readily observable rate influenced by the economic environment and lease term,
adjusted for a credit spread which is based on publicly available spreads which takes into account the level of indebtedness and
profitability of the lessee based on secure borrowings. The benchmark rate, using the Damodaran approach, is the risk-free rate.

Bell Equipment Limited  l  Audited Annual Financial Statements 2023   55

Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2023

21.	 LEASE LIABILITIES continued
2023
R000

2022
R000

Lease liabilities at beginning of the year  439 227  309 531

Translation differences  17 966  (538)

Lease modifications and new lease contracts entered into *  116 207  182 012

Lease contracts ended  (708)  (6 036)

Interest expense on lease liabilities  47 820  37 180

Lease liabilities repaid  (110 658)  (82 922)

Lease liabilities at end of the year  509 854  439 227

Less: current portion  (76 403)  (50 284)

Long-term portion  433 451  388 943

*	 New lease contracts entered into in the current year include a 5 year property lease for commercial space relating to the
group’s sales and logistics operation in South Carolina, USA (BENA), for an amount of R41,6 million. Refer to note 8.

The breakdown of lease payments is as follows:

Fixed lease payments  102 543  76 052

Variable lease payments  8 115  6 870

Total  110 658  82 922

	 Total cash outflows for leases amount to R157,9 million (2022: R115,2 million) for the year.

Below sets out the undiscounted contractual maturities of lease liabilities:

Less than 1 year  116 692  95 158

Between 1 and 2 years  113 121  88 386

Between 2 and 3 years  106 513  83 134

Between 3 and 4 years  87 324  78 364

Between 4 and 5 years  87 950  67 518

Over 5 years  194 514  256 732

Total contractual cash flows  706 114  669 292

Less: unaccrued interest  (196 260)  (230 065)

Lease liabilities at end of the year  509 854  439 227

Analysed as follows:

Non-current  433 451  388 943

Current  76 403  50 284

 509 854  439 227

	 The group does not face a significant liquidity risk with regards to its lease liabilities.

56   Bell Equipment Limited  l  Audited Annual Financial Statements 2023

Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2023

22.	 CONTRACT LIABILITIES

	 Accounting policy

	 Contract liabilities arise out of revenue contracts with customers. The group accounting policy for revenue and contract liabilities is
included in notes 27.1.2, 27.3.1 and 27.4.

22.1 Advance receipts from customers
2023
R000

2022
R000

Balance at beginning of the year  123 302  68 847